       MMSZ4678 - MMSZ4717 Series
Akyga semi Page 1/3 2023-09; REV. 1
Silicon SMD Voltage Regulator Zener Diodes
Features
• SOD-123 case for easy automatic insertion.
• Pb-free and RoHS compliant
• UL Flammability Classification Rating 94V-0
• Polarity: cathode band
• ESD rating of Class 3 (>16kV) per Human Body
Model
Primary characteristics
Parameter Value Unit
VZ range nom. 1.8 to 43 V
Power rating 350 mW
  Case dimensions
SOD-123
Unit A C D E E1 L1 b A1 ∠
mm
1.35
MAX
0.11
TYP
1.55
±0.15
2.7
±0.15
3.7
±0.15
0.25
MIN
0.55
TYP
0.1
MAX
8o
MAX
Part numbering system
MMSZ 4690
↓
Series code
↓
Reverse Zener Voltage Indicator
(see: Characteristics table)
Absolute maximum ratings (Ta = 25oC)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Forward voltage @IF=10m VF 0.9 V
Power dissipation PD 350 mW
Operating and storage temperature range Ts -55 ~ 150 oC
Thermal resistance junction to ambient air RɵJA 357 oC/W
Device mounted on ceramic PCB: 5.0mm x 7.0mm with pad areas 35mm2
       MMSZ4678 - MMSZ4717 Series
Akyga semi Page 2/3 2023-09; REV. 1
Characteristics table (Ta = 25oC)
Type Marking Code
Zener Voltage 1) Leakage current
VZ nom. IZT VZT IR @VR
V µA V µA V
MMSZ4678 CC 1.8 50 1.71 ~ 1.89 7.5 1.0
MMSZ4679 CD 2.0 50 1.90 ~ 2.10 5.0 1.0
MMSZ4680 CE 2.2 50 2.09 ~ 2.31 4.0 1.0
MMSZ4681 CF 2.4 50 2.28 ~ 2.52 2.0 1.0
MMSZ4682 CH 2.7 50 2.57 ~ 2.83 1.0 1.0
MMSZ4683 CJ 3.0 50 2.85 ~ 3.15 0.8 1.0
MMSZ4684 CK 3.3 50 3.13 ~ 3.47 7.5 1.5
MMSZ4685 CM 3.6 50 3.42 ~ 3.78 7.5 2.0
MMSZ4686 CN 3.9 50 3.70 ~ 4.10 5.0 2.0
MMSZ4687 CP 4.3 50 4.09 ~ 4.51 4.0 2.0
MMSZ4688 CT 4.7 50 4.47 ~ 4.93 10.0 3
MMSZ4689 CU 5.1 50 4.85 ~ 5.35 10.0 3
MMSZ4690 CV 5.6 50 5.32 ~ 5.88 10.0 4
MMSZ4691 CA 6.2 50 5.89 ~ 6.51 10.0 5
MMSZ4692 CX 6.8 50 6.46 ~ 7.14 10.0 5.1
MMSZ4693 CY 7.5 50 7.13 ~ 7.87 10.0 5.7
MMSZ4694 CZ 8.2 50 7.79 ~ 8.61 1.0 6.2
MMSZ4695 DC 8.7 50 8.27 ~ 9.13 1.0 6.6
MMSZ4696 DD 9.1 50 8.65 ~ 9.55 1.0 6.9
MMSZ4697 DE 10 50 9.50 ~ 10.5 1.0 7.6
MMSZ4698 DF 11 50 10.45 ~ 11.55 0.05 8.4
MMSZ4699 DH 12 50 11.40 ~ 12.60 0.05 9.1
MMSZ4700 DJ 13 50 12.35 ~ 13.65 0.05 9.8
MMSZ4701 DK 14 50 13.30 ~ 14.70 0.05 10.6
MMSZ4702 DM 15 50 14.25 ~ 15.75 0.05 11.4
MMSZ4703 DN 16 50 15.20 ~ 16.80 0.05 12.1
MMSZ4704 DP 17 50 16.15 ~ 17.85 0.05 12.9
MMSZ4705 DT 18 50 17.10 ~ 18.90 0.05 13.6
MMSZ4706 DU 19 50 18.05 ~ 19.95 0.05 14.4
MMSZ4707 DV 20 50 19.00 ~ 21.00 0.01 15.2
MMSZ4708 DA 22 50 20.90 ~ 23.10 0.01 16.7
MMSZ4709 DX 24 50 22.80 ~ 25.20 0.01 18.2
MMSZ4710 DY 25 50 23.75 ~ 26.25 0.01 19
MMSZ4711 EA 27 50 25.65 ~ 28.35 0.01 20.4
MMSZ4712 EC 28 50 26.60 ~ 29.40 0.01 21.2
MMSZ4713 ED 30 50 28.50 ~ 31.50 0.01 22.8
MMSZ4714 EE 33 50 31.35 ~ 34.65 0.01 25
MMSZ4715 EF 36 50 34.20 ~ 37.80 0.01 27.3
MMSZ4716 EH 39 50 37.05 ~ 40.95 0.01 29.6
MMSZ4717 EJ 43 50 40.85 ~ 45.15 0.01 32.6
Nominal Zener voltage is measured with the device junction in thermal equilibrium @TL=30oC ±1oC
Parameters list
Symbol Parameter
VZ Reverse Zener Voltage @ IZT
IZT Reverse Current
IR Reverse Leakage Current @ VR
VR Reverse Voltage
IF Forward Current
VF Forward Voltage @ IF
       MMSZ4678 - MMSZ4717 Series
Akyga semi Page 3/3 2023-09; REV. 1
Disclaimer
Akyga semi reserves the right to make changes without notice to any product specification herein, to make corrections,
modifications, enhancements or other changes. Akyga semi or anyone on its behalf assumes no responsibility or liability for
any errors or inaccuracies. Data sheet specifications and its information contained are intended to provide a product description
only. "Typical" parameters which may be included on Akyga semi data sheets and/ or specifications can and do vary in different
applications and actual performance may vary over time. Akyga semi does not assume any liability arising out of the application
or use of any product or circuit. Akyga semi products are not designed, intended or authorized for use in medical, life-saving
implant or other applications intended for life-sustaining or other related applications where a failure or malfunction of
component or circuitry may directly or indirectly cause injury or threaten a life without expressed written approval of Akyga
semi. Customers using or selling Akyga semi components for use in such applications do so at their own risk and shall agree to
fully indemnify Akyga semi and its subsidiaries harmless against all claims, damages and expenditures.
Suggested soldering pad layout
SOD-123
Ordering information
Part Number Package Shipping Quantity Dimensions
MMSZ4678 ~ MMSZ4717 SOD-123 3000 pcs / reel ---